
 Page 1  

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE RESTATED AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment (the “Amendment”) to that certain Restated Agreement by and between Intergraph 
Corporation (“Hexagon”) and the Emergency Telephone System Board of DuPage County, Illinois (“ETSB” 
or “Customer”) dated March 9, 2022 (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the Effective Date. 

 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, ETSB AND Hexagon entered into the Agreement; 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, ETSB and Hexagon contracted for Hexagon to provide 
Maintenance Services on specified Covered Products under Order 1; 

WHEREAS, the annual price for the Maintenance Services comprising Order 1 increased at the 
rate of 3% year over year for like Covered Products; 

WHEREAS, ETSB seeks to have the remaining years of Maintenance Services under Order 1 
increase at a rate of 1.5% for like Covered Products and Quantities; 

WHEREAS, ETSB seeks to clarify its rights to relinquish Software Products and reduce the 
Covered Products maintained under Order 1; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the  Agreement to accomplish these  goals, among 
others 

NOW THEREFORE, for and inconsideration of the mutual promises of the Parties contained in 
this Restatement, ETSB and Hexagon agree as follows: 

 
 

1. All capitalized terms in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as provided in the Master 
Terms except as may be otherwise defined herein. 

 
2. The pricing for Order 1 as reflected in the Agreement shall be replaced by the pricing set forth in the 

table below.  Each year shall be denoted as a distinct Order as documented below.  The fee for the 
Maintenance Services is for the Software listed in Attachment A.  Provided there is not a change in 
the types and quantities of Software listed in Attachment A, the Customer’s pricing for Maintenance 
Services shall be: 

   
             UPDATED MAINTENANCE ORDERS AND PRICING 

Period Order #   Fee   CAD portion   RMS portion 
July 1, 2024- June 30, 2025 7   $1,480,235.07   $863,198.16   $617,036.91 
July 1, 2025- June 30, 2026 8   $1,504,937.73   $876,306.21   $628,631.52 
July 1, 2026- June 30, 2027 9   $1,530,376.92   $890,673.84   $639,703.08 

 

3. A listing of the Covered Products for which Maintenance Services are being provided under Orders 6, 
7, and 8 is listed within Attachment A, which is incorporated by reference herein, along with other details 
pertinent to this Order. 
 

4. To the extent ETSB purchases Hexagon Software Products (excluding Third Party Software) with 
first year maintenance from Hexagon during the remaining Term of the Agreement, then each 
subsequent year of Maintenance Services (after the first year) shall increase no greater than 1.5% 
per year.   



 Page 2  

5. Through this Amendment, the Parties affirm ETSB has the right to relinquish its ownership of Software 
Products to thereby reduce fees for subsequent years of Maintenance Services.  To relinquish and 
reduce the Covered products on Maintenance, the Parties shall adhere to the framework described in 
Section 8.2 of Exhibit B the Hexagon Master Terms, which were set forth in Attachment G of the 
Agreement.   

 
AGREED TO BY:  

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SYSTEM BOARD 
OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

INTERGRAPH CORPORATION 

By: By: 

Name:___________________________________ Name: _________________________________ 
 

Title: 

 

Title: 

Date:  ___________________________________ Date: __________________________________ 



 Page 3 
 

ATTACHMENT A 

List of Covered Products  
Part Number Description Qty 
7JQ-00261-US MSFT SQLServer EE w. SA (US Government ONLY) - 2 cores 3 
7JQ-01060C Exchange SQL SVR 2012 EE RT for 2016 EE Full-Use 44 
7JQ-01642 Microsoft SQL Server 2019 Ent Edition Full-Use - 2 Core Pack 24 
EFCUSTOM16 NIBRS Export Interface 1 
EFCUSTOM16 FUSUS Xalt Interface 1 
EFCUSTOM16 Xalt Custom Interface for Tablet Command 1 
ESCROW Annual Software Escrow Fee 1 
GSPX5006C I/Incident Analyst CC w/GeoMedia Advantage CC 1 
IPS0001HA I/Executive for High Availability 1 
IPS0001HABCK I/Executive for High Availability - Backup License 1 
IPS0001HATST I/Executive for High Availability - Test License 1 
IPS0002 I/Dispatcher CC 50 
IPS0002A I/Dispatcher CC - Surge License 25 
IPS0002BCK I/Dispatcher CC - Backup License 50 
IPS0002TST I/Dispatcher CC - Test License 30 
IPS0004 I/Informer CC 1 
IPS0004BCK I/Informer CC - Backup License 2 
IPS0004TST I/Informer CC - Test License 1 
IPS0009 I/Mobile Data Terminal NL 3 
IPS0009MRC I/MDT for Intergraph Mobile Responder- Comp 1 
IPS0009RDT I/Mobile Data Terminal NL - Redundant License 3 
IPS0009TST I/Mobile Data Terminal NL - Test License 1 
IPS0012 I/Page NL 1 
IPS0012BCK I/Page NL - Backup License 2 
IPS0012RDT I/Page NL - Redundant License 1 
IPS0015 I/Tracker - I/CAD NL 3 
IPS0015MRC I/Tracker NL for Intergraph Mobile Responder- Comp 1 
IPS0015RDT I/Tracker - I/CAD NL - Redundant License 3 
IPS0015TST I/Tracker - I/CAD NL - Test License 1 
IPS0018 I/Telephone Device for Deaf - Zetron NL 1 
IPS0018BCK I/Telephone Device for Deaf - Zetron NL - Backup License 2 
IPS0018RDT I/Telephone Device for Deaf - Zetron NL - Redundant License 1 
IPS0035NC I/Backup - (No Charge) 1 
IPS0042I I/NetViewer CC 100 
IPS0042I I/NetViewer CC 200 
IPS0042IBCK I/NetViewer CC - Backup License 300 
IPS0042ITST I/NetViewer CC - Test License 5 



 Page 4 
 

IPS0045I I/NetDispatcher CC 25 
IPS0045IBCK I/NetDispatcher CC - Backup License 25 
IPS0045ITST I/NetDispatcher CC - Test License 5 
IPS0048 I/FRMS-CADlink CC 1 
IPS0051 I/CADLink CC 1 
IPS0051BCK I/CADLink CC  - Backup License 1 
IPS0051RDT I/CADLink CC - Redundant License 1 
IPS0051TST I/CADLink CC - Test License 1 
IPS0065 I/Deccan LiveMUM Interface NL 1 
IPS0065TST I/Deccan LiveMUM Interface NL - Test License 1 
IPS0080 Mobile for Public Safety CC 875 
IPS0080BCK Mobile for Public Safety CC - Backup License 875 
IPS0080TST Mobile for Public Safety CC - Test License 200 
IPS0082 Map Administration Utility CC 1 
IPS1122 HxGN OnCall Dispatch - Advantage CC 1 
IPS1128 ProQA Paramount I/CAD Interface CC 25 
IPS1128BCK ProQA Paramount I/CAD Interface CC - Backup License 25 
IPS1128TST ProQA Paramount I/CAD Interface - Test License 25 
IPS1168C I/Incident Analyst CC w/GeoMedia Advantage CC 1 
IPS1184 I/Map Editor for ArcGIS CC 1 
IPS2043 HxGN OnCall Records - Xalt Interface 1 
IPS2043BCK HxGN OnCall Records - Xalt Interface - BCK 2 
IPS2043RDT HxGN OnCall Records - Xalt Interface - RDT 1 
IPS2043TST HxGN OnCall Records - Xalt Interface - TST 1 
IPS21006C Intergraph Business Intelligence Direct - CAD Bundle 10 NUL 1 
IPS21006TSTC Intergraph Business Intelligence Direct - CAD Bundle 10 NUL 1 
IPS21048C Intergraph Business Intelligence Direct - CAD Bundle 10 NUL 1 
IPS21179C Intergraph Business Intelligence Direct - CAD Bundle 10 NUL 1 
IPS2304C HxGN OnCall Analytics - Records Essentials NL 4 Core Comp 1 
IPS2304TSTC HxGN OnCall Analytics - Records Essentials NL 4 CoreTSTComp 1 
IPS3042 Xalt - Integration Runtime Engine NL 2 
IPS3042ADD Xalt - Integration Runtime Engine NL - Additional License 2 
IPS3042ADD-BCK Xalt - Integration Runtime Engine NL - Additional Lic - BCK 4 
IPS3042ADD-RDT Xalt - Integration Runtime Engine NL - Additional Lic - RDT 2 
IPS3042-BCK Xalt - Integration Runtime Engine NL - Backup License 4 
IPS3042DEV Xalt - Integration Developer Engine NL 1 
IPS3042-RDT Xalt - Integration Runtime Engine NL - Redundant License 2 
IPS3042-TST Xalt - Integration Runtime Engine NL - Test License 2 
IPS3204 Intergraph Mobile Responder Client CC - I/CAD 95 
IPS3204BCK Intergraph Mobile Responder Client CC - I/CAD - Backup 95 
IPS3204TST Intergraph Mobile Responder Client CC - I/CAD - Test 95 



 Page 5 
 

IPS3206 Intergraph Mobile Responder Server CC - I/CAD 1 
IPS5008 HxGN OnCall Records - Mobile Field Reporting 350 
IPS5008 HxGN OnCall Records - Mobile Field Reporting 75 
IPS5008BCK HxGN OnCall Records - Mobile Field Reporting - BCK 200 
IPS5008BCK HxGN OnCall Records - Mobile Field Reporting - BCK 150 
IPS5008BCK HxGN OnCall Records - Mobile Field Reporting - BCK 75 
IPS5008TST HxGN OnCall Records - Mobile Field Reporting - TST 1 
IPS5008TST HxGN OnCall Records - Mobile Field Reporting - TST 349 
IPS5008TST HxGN OnCall Records - Mobile Field Reporting - TST 75 
IPSCUSTOM04 Custom Services for I/Informer to State and LEADS/NCIC Messa 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 CAD EdgeFrontier Custom Interface for Call Stacking/Queuing 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 Custom Services for additional I/Informer Queries to State M 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 I/Informer Nested Queries (IPSCADCUST-22) 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 Informer Transactions for Mobile Responder (IPSCADCUST-7) 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 Smart 911 Interface (IPSCADCUST-6) 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 Smart 911 Interface - Per additional PSAP/Connection (IPSCAD 2 
IPSCUSTOM04 State Attorney RMS Report Printout (new) 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 CAD Interface for Purvis FSA(new) 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 Motorola P25 Interface PLT (PSA1017)include custom inter&svc 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 CAD Interface for Security Info Sys(SIS) Alarm 1 
IPSCUSTOM04 XML TO Clipboard Parsing for WebRMS/FBR (new) 1 
PSA1017 ASTRO 25 CAD Xalt Interface 1 
PSA2100 HxGN OnCall Records - NIBRS - Federal 1 
PSA2100BCK HxGN OnCall Records - NIBRS - Federal - Backup 1 
PSA2100TST HxGN OnCall Records - NIBRS - Federal - Test 1 
PSA2110-IL HxGN OnCall Records - NIBRS - IL 1 
PSA2110-ILBCK HxGN OnCall Records - NIBRS - IL - Backup 1 
PSA2110-ILTST HxGN OnCall Records - NIBRS - IL - Test 1 
RMS0016 HxGN OnCall Records - Server CC License 1 
RMS0016BCK HxGN OnCall Records - Server CC License -  Backup License 2 
RMS0016RDT HxGN OnCall Records - Server CC License -  Redundant License 1 
RMS0016TST HxGN OnCall Records - Server CC License - Test License 1 
RMS0017 HxGN OnCall Records - Concurrent User 3.7 500 
RMS0017BCK HxGN OnCall Records - Concurrent User - BCK License 300 
RMS0017BCK HxGN OnCall Records - Concurrent User - BCK License 150 
RMS0017TST WebRMS Concurrent User License - Test License 350 
RMS0017TST HxGN OnCall Records - Concurrent User License - Test License 500 
RMSCUSTOM15 FBI/NIBRS Submission (RMS) (IPSRMSCUST-14) 1 
RMSCUSTOM15 RMS EdgeFrontier Customization for DuPage Court System (DUCS 1 
RMSCUSTOM15 RMS EdgeFrontier Customization for LiveScan interface (RMS) 1 
RMSCUSTOM15 RMS EdgeFrontier Customization for Motorola Offend. interfa 1 



 Page 6 
 

RMSCUSTOM15 RMS EdgeFrontier Customization for State's Attorney's Office 1 
RMSCUSTOM15 RMS EdgeFrontier Customization for LiveScan (Additional Syst 4 
RMSCUSTOM15 RMS Customization for Illinois State Specific UCR Reports 1 
RMSCUSTOM15 State NIBRS Rules Validations 1 
RMSCUSTOM16 RMS to I/Informer for LEADS/NCIC Queries (IPSRMSCUST-16) 1 
RMSCUSTOM17 InRMS EdgeFrontier Customization for  BEAST Interface (RMS)" 1 
RMSCUSTOM17 RMS EdgeFrontier Customization for APS Virtual Partner 2 int 1 
THRDSW001 Clevest NIBRS Product 1 

   

 


